

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat.
§ 1-40-107 (2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #75 (“Right to Local Self-Government”)

MIZRAIM S. CORDERO AND SCOTT
PRESTIDGE
Petitioners,

v.

CLIFTON WILLMENG AND LOTUS

AND

SUZANNE STAIERT, DANIEL DOMENICO,
AND JASON GELENDER,
Respondents.

Attorney for Respondents Willmeng and Lotus:

Name: Elizabeth A Comeaux
Address: 1663 Steele St #901
Denver, CO 80206
Telephone: 720-379-7864
FAX: 720-379-7864 call ahead
E-mail: EAComeaux.Atty@outlook.com
Atty. Reg.#: 08674

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 14SA100

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS WILLMENG AND LOTUS

Table of Contents

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	5
A.	#75 Contains One Single Subject	5
1.	Legal Standard.....	5
2.	The Title Board’s Determination Met the Legal Standard.....	6
3.	Petitioners’ Challenges Are Without Merit.	12
a.	The Right to Local Self-Government is the Single Subject.....	12
b.	Securing the right to local self-government by enacting local laws is a necessary implementation provision.....	12
c.	The enforcement provisions of section 3 are necessarily connected and interdependent with all other provisions.....	14
B.	The Title Board Properly Set Title.	15
1.	Legal Standard.....	15
2.	Petitioner’s Challenges Are Without Merit.	16
a.	Petitioners Impermissibly Ask the Court to Determine #75’s Legal	

Meaning.	16
b. Petitioners’ Misinterpret #75’s Purpose.	18
c. The Title and Submission Clause Clearly Express #75’s Intent and Meaning Without the Use of Defined Terms.....	21
3. The Title Board’s Determination Met the Legal Standard.....	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re # 24 see In Re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010</i>	
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 2009–2010 No. 45, 234 P.3d 642</i>	5, 6, 9, 16, 19
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-98 # 74, 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)</i>	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 # 200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)</i>	7
<i>In Re Public Rights in Waters II, 898 P.2d 1076 (1995)</i>	13, 14
<i>In Re Title and Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55, 138 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2006)</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors, 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)</i>	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiative Petitions, 907 P.2d 586 (Colo.1995)</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #255, 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)</i>	17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #265, 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)</i>	23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001–02 No. 43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)</i>	5, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)</i>	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Casino Gaming Initiative Adopted on April 21, 1982, 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)</i> ...4	

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, for 2007–2008, No. 17, 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007)</i>	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008# 62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)</i>	24
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010, 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009) (“In Re #24”)</i>	6, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)</i>	10, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009–2010 No. 45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)</i>	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted March 20, 1996 by the Title Bd. Pertaining to Proposed Initiative “1996–6,” 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996)</i>	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary, Adopted April 4th 1990, Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative on Surface Mining, 797 P.2d 1275 (Colo. 1990)</i>	17
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-(a), 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000)</i>	13
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000# 258(A) (English Language Education in Public Schools), 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)</i>	7
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for a Petition on Campaign & Political Fin., 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)</i>	17
<i>Proposed Initiative on Surface Mining, 797 P.2d 1275 (Colo. 1990)</i>	15, 17

Statutes

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2009)..... 15
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. II, § 2..... 12, 13
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 3..... 12, 13
Colo. Const. Art. II, § 28..... 12, 13
Colo. Const. Art. V, § 1(5.5) 5, 15
Colo. Const. Art. XX, § 6.....2, 9, 19
